Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06-12) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET			
PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(as) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Robert Kyle Bethel; Aron Robert Ekelund; Stepehn Crockett Catha; Kenneth Ray Charboneau;	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Smart Pipe Company L.P. Internal Address:		
Justin Michael Reed Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 8/15/13;8/14/13; 8/14/13;8/13/13;8/14/13			
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement	City: Houston State: TX		
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	Country: USA Zip: 77777		
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No. 4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No. This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). B. Patent No.(s)			
13/261,312 Additional numbers atta	ached? Tyes No		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	S. Total number of applications and patents nvolved: 1		
Name: Guy McClung Internal Address: Suite 217-642	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1,21(h) & 3,41) \$ 40		
Street Address: 24165 IH 10 West	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: San Antonio	8. Payment Information		
State: TX Zip: 78257-1160			
Phone Number: 8322441924	13-0105		
Docket Number: SMRT 005	Deposit Account Number 13-0195		
Email Address: gmcclung3@msn.com	Authorized User Name Guy McClung		
9. Signature: Guy McClung Signature 21 AUG 13 Date			
Guy McClung, Reg. No 29,008 Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover 5 sheet, attachments, and documents:		
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450			

PATENT REEL: 031206 FRAME: 0866

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Robert Kyle Bethel, a citizen of the United States residing at 1612 W. Main Street, #9, Houston, TX 77006 USA; Aron Robert Ekeiund, a citizen of the United States residing at 12951 Briar Forest Drive, Suite 1003, Houston, TX 77077 USA; Stephen Crockett Catha, a citizen of the United States residing at 410 Pierce Street, Houston TX 77002 USA; Kenneth Ray Charboneau, a citizen of the United States residing at 213 Ranger Place, Slidell, LA 70458 USA; and Justin Michael Reed, a citizen of the United States residing in Houston, Texas, US ("Assignors"), have invented certain new and useful inventions for "Systems and Methods for Making Pipe, and Method of Installing the Pipe in a Pipeline", for which U.S. Patent Application No. 13/261,312 was filed on June 5, 2012, which claims priority under 35 U.S.C. § 371(c) to international patent application PCT/GB2010/052041 filed on June 5, 2012, which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/283,651 filed on December 7, 2009; and

WHEREAS, Smart Pipe Company, Inc., a Corporation of the State of Texas, having a place of business at 1426 Vander Wilt Lane, Katy TX 77449 USA ("Assignee"), desires acquiring or has acquired Assignor's interest in the above-identified invention, the above-identified patent application, and any related patent applications and patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors by these presents do hereby sell, assign, and transfer, or by virtue of employment agreements or other applicable agreements have sold, assigned, and transferred, unto Assignee, it successors, legal representatives, and assigns, Assignors' entire right, title, and interest in and to the above-identified invention, the above-identified patent application, any U.S. or foreign patent applications related to the above-referenced patent applications, including any division, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination, reissue, extension, substitution, or renewal of any of the above-referenced patent applications, any right to claim priority arising from or required for any of the above-referenced patent applications under any applicable convention, treaty, statute, or regulation, any other right, privilege, or form of protection related to the above-identified invention or any of the above-referenced patent applications, and any U.S. or foreign patent granted from any of the above-referenced patent applications, to the full end of the term of the patent, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns as fully and entirely as it would have been held and

l of

Assignment

successors, legal representatives, and assigns as fully and entirely as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors;

AND, Assignors hereby authorize Assignee to file any of the above-referenced patent applications in the name of Assignee or its designee, and Assignors authorize and request the patent office of any country to issue any patent granted from any of the above-referenced patent applications in the name of Assignee or its designee, and Assignors further authorize Assignee to insert the serial number and filing date of the above-identified patent application into this Assignment if unknown upon execution of this Assignment; and

AND, Assignors hereby warrant and covenant that Assignors have not and will not execute any assignment or other instrument in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain, maintain, and enforce protection in the U.S. and foreign countries for the above-referenced invention, patent applications, and patents, including signing lawful papers, executing patent applications, making assignments, rightful oaths, and declarations, and testifying in judicial or administrative proceedings.

	In	venta:	r]
--	----	--------	-----

State of 14/45

County of Maries

This document was acknowledged before me by Robert Kyle Bethel on 15,2013

PERRY SMON CHELLAR
16Y COMMISSION EXPIRES
March 28, 2018

(SEAL)

Signature of Notary Public

Expiration Date of Commission

2 of 6

From Guy Mcclung PC 1.832.426.7783 Wed Aug 21 11:07:20 2013 MST Page 3 of 7

Assignment

Inventor 2

Aron Robert Ekelund

State of Levas

County of Harris

This document was signed before me by Aron Robert Ekelund on Jugust 14, 2013

PERGY BIMON CUELLAR MY COMMISSION EXPIRED Maps 28, 2936

(SEAL)

Signature of Notary Public

Luck 26,00/6
Expiration Date of Commission

3 of 6

From Guy Mcclung PC 1.832.426.7783 Wed Aug 21 11:07:20 2013 MST Page 4 of 7

Assignment

State of Javas

State of Javas

County of Harris

This document was signed before me by Stephen Crockett Catha on Durkst 14, 2018

PERRY SMANOUELLAR NV COMMESSION EXPRES

Meth 20, 2018

Signature of Notary Public

Mach 26, 2016

Expiration Date of Commission

4 of @

From Guy Mcclung PC 1.832.426.7783 Wed Aug 21 11:07:20 2013 MST Page 5 of 7

Assignment

Inventor4

Kenneth Ray Charboneau

State of Louisiana

Parish of St. Tammany

This document was signed before me by Kenneth Ray Charboneau on 13 th day of august, 2013 in Stedell, Louisiana

(SEAL)

Signature of Notary Public

Signature of Notary Public

Lynda Wright # 124023

Expiration Date of Commission

at my death

5 of 6

From Guy Mcclung PC 1.832.426.7783 Wed Aug 21 11:07:20 2013 MST Page 6 of 7

Assignment

Inventor 5

Justin Michael Reed

State of Levas

County of Harris

This document was signed before me by Justin Michael Reed on Quyust 14,0013.

PEGGY BRACH CUELLAR NY COMMISSION EUTHES Menth 28, 2016

(SEAL)

ó of ζ

PATENT REEL: 031206 FRAME: 0872